You asked:
Business rates devolution
 

This section applies to "upper tier" and unitary councils. 

1. Please provide the council's response to the government's consultation on 100% business rates retention

Answer: Please find attached, Leicester City Council’s response to DCLG
 
Homelessness temporary accommodation placements
 

This section applies to councils with responsibility for housing people declaring themselves homeless. Please note these questions refer to current placements, not expired placements - "placed" has a present tense rather than a past tense in these questions.

2. How many households does the council currently have placed in temporary accommodation (including council housing and non-council housing, and any location inside or outside the council area)? 

30 approved + 32 ongoing = 62 households

3. Of the households listed in response to question 2, please state how many are being housed outside the local authority area
0 households – we do not place outside our borough
4. Please list all the local authority areas where the council currently has placed any of households (as referred to in response to question 2) in temporary accommodation, and how many households are currently placed in each local authority area

N/A

5. For each local authority area listed in response to question 4, please state how many households have been temporarily placed there for more than 12 months
N/A

If the council can only provide data for questions 2-5 for individuals rather than households, please do so, specifying that this is the case.

6. Of the households your council has currently temporarily housed within your local authority area (as opposed to housed in other local authority areas), what is the average monthly rent charged for a two-bedroom property?

£475 – LHA rates
 

If the council only has figures for question 6 that include placements that ended recently (eg this financial year), that will suffice.

7. What is the average monthly rent charged for a two-bedroom council house property under a normal council (or ALMO) tenancy in your local authority area? 
£322.87
8. Please state the council's currently forecast full-year spending on temporary accommodation (for people declaring themselves homeless) for 2016/17 (as per the most recent revenue budget outturn monitoring)

	 
	2016/17 Forecast (£)

	Bed & Breakfast 
	22,000

	Hostels & Other Council Temp Accommodation
	840,986

	Total 
	862,986


9. Please list the initial full-year temporary accommodation budget (for people declaring themselves homeless) for 2016/17 (as set in the council's 2016/17 budget before the start of the financial year)

	 
	2016/17 Budget (£)

	Bed & Breakfast 
	67,000

	Hostels & Other Council Temp Accommodation
	740,900

	Total 
	807,900


10. Please state the full-year temporary accommodation expenditure (for people declaring themselves homeless) for 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 respectively
a) Bed and Breakfast
	
	2009-10
£
	2010-11
£
	2011-12
£
	2012-13
£
	2013-14
£
	2014-15
£
	2015-16
£

	Gross Expenditure
	9,443
	7,590
	55,000
	36,000
	17,000
	44,000
	45,900

	Income from 
Housing Benefit & charges
	0
	0
	(15,000)
	(21,000)
	(2,000)
	(42,000)
	(12,300)

	Net (Income)/ Expenditure
	9,443
	7,590
	40,000
	15,000
	15,000
	2,000
	33,600


b) Other temporary accommodation

	
	2009-10
£
	2010-11
£
	2011-12
£
	2012-13
£
	2013-14
£
	2014-15
£
	2015-16
£

	Gross Expenditure
	5,176,496
	5,484,690
	3,044,000
	4,500,000
	4,449,000
	3,348,000
	3,038,900

	Income from Housing Benefit, charges & Supporting People Grant
	(5,916,258)
	(5,703,610)
	(3,950,000)
	(5,204,000)
	(3,348,000)
	(2,787,000)
	(2,373,600)

	Net (Income)/ Expenditure
	(739,762)
	(218,920)
	(906,000)
	(704,000)
	1,101,000
	561,000
	665,300


11. Please state what checks, if any, are carried out prior to placing a homeless family in temporary accommodation to ensure that the accommodation meets the Decent Homes Standard and the overcrowding provisions in sections 325 and 326 of the Housing Act 1985

All of the LCC Temporary Accommodation is purpose built and meets the standards of The Leicestershire Act 1985. The commissioned accommodation has to come up to stringent checks as part of the procurement process and any B&B accommodation provided to homeless families has to be licenced by The Environmental Health Team at LCC. 

Sheltered housing
 

This section applies to councils that fund sheltered housing schemes (likely to be those that used to receive the Supporting People grant).

12. Please state how much funding the council is budgeted to provide in 2016/17 for sheltered housing schemes for older people (as defined by the council, but probably for ages 55+ or 65+)
Independent Living Support  ‘external RSL provision’ 2016/17 - £265k 
In House Sheltered Housing - £255k
13. Please state how much funding the council provided for sheltered housing schemes for older people (as defined by the council, but probably for ages 55+ or 65+) in 2009/10 (if available) and 2012/13.

Independent Living Support  ‘external RSL provision’ 2012/13 - £428k
In House Sheltered Housing - £243k

14. Please state the capacity (ie residential places) of the sheltered housing schemes for older people (as defined by the council, but probably for ages 55+ or 65+) funded by the council in 2016/17.
Independent Living Support - ‘external RSL provision’- 583 units/flats
Leicester City Council sheltered housing - 390 individual units 

15. Please state the capacity (ie residential places) of the sheltered housing schemes for older people (as defined by the council, but probably for ages 55+ or 65+) funded by the council in the year whose expenditure figure has been provided in response to question 13 (ie 2009/10 or 2012/13)

Independent Living Support  ‘external RSL provision’- 680 units/flats 
+ Leicester City Council Sheltered - 439

 

For questions 12 to 15, housing for "older people" does not include housing specifically for other defined groups (disabled, domestic violence victims etc) that might happen to include older people within their ranks.

 
Section 12
 

The council may not aggregate this request with any other request I have sent for section 12 cost purposes; my recent requests have concerned adult care and children's care and this request does not.

 

If the council cannot provide responses to questions 6 and 7 within the section 12 cost limit, please exclude these questions and fulfil the remainder of the request.

 

Please note that questions 8-10 exclude refugees and NRPF cases. If the council would not be able to separate out these cases within the section 12 cost limit, please provide figures for questions 8-10 that cover the council's budget line for homelessness or overall General Fund housing revenue expenditure (ie not the Housing Revenue Account).

 

If the council cannot provide responses to questions 14 and 15 within the section 12 cost limit, please exclude these questions and fulfil the remainder of the request.

 

I would like the housing information sent by email in an Excel spreadsheet (not a pdf). The question 1 response can be sent as a pdf. 

 

Please state how long it has taken to fulfil this request.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

